in Other Entities”; (ii) the amendments to IAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”, the amendments to IAS 36 “Impairment of assets - Recoverable
Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets” and the amendments to IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting”.
IFRS 12 shall not be applied in the Condensed Interim Financial Statements; the adoption of the amendments to IAS 32, to IAS 36 and to IAS 39 has not resulted in material effects.

72 73

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

information for period ended June 30, 2013.
The quantitative impact of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 on the Condensed
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements is provided below:

2  Changes in accounting policies

IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IAS 28, endorsed by Commission Regulation (EU)
No. 1254/2012 of December 11, 2012, have been applied retrospectively
restating the opening balances at January 1, 2013 and comparative

January 1, 2013

(€ million) As reported IFRS 10 - IFRS 11 As restated

Selected line items only

Current assets 48,868 128 48,996

Non current assets 90,494 186 90,680

- of which property, plant and equipment 63,466 1,332 64,798

- of which equity-accounted investments 4,262 (809) 3,453

Current liabilities 33,986 (34) 33,952

Non current liabilities 42,973 489 43,462

Total shareholders’ equity 62,558 (141) 62,417

December 31, 2013

(€ million) As reported IFRS 10 - IFRS 11 As restated

Selected line items only

Current assets 50,435 26 50,461

Non current assets 85,357 227 85,584

- of which property, plant and equipment 62,506 1,257 63,763

- of which equity-accounted investments 3,934 (781) 3,153

Current liabilities 32,947 (78) 32,869

Non current liabilities 43,827 456 44,283

Total shareholders’ equity 61,174 (125) 61,049

First half 2013

(€ million) As reported IFRS 10 - IFRS 11 As restated

Selected line items only

Revenue 59,646 16 59,662

Operating profit 5,293 45 5,338

Finance income and expense (601) (9) (610)

Income (expense) from investments 674 (42) 632

Net profit for the period 1,438 (3) 1,435

- attributable to Eni 1,818  1,818

- attributable to non-controlling interest (380) (3) (383)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,752 63 4,815

Net cash used in investing activities (2,652) (29) (2,681)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,981) (2) (1,983)

Net cash flow for the period 85 53 138

74 TM

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

The adoption of the revised version of IAS 28 has not resulted in
material effects.

3  Use of accounting estimates
For a description of the accounting estimates used see the Annual
Report 2013.

4  Recent accounting standards
As regards the recent accounting standards, in addition to those
indicated in the Annual Report 2013, the main pronouncements issued
by IASB and not yet been endorsed by European Union are indicated
hereinafter.
On May 6, 2014, the IASB issued the amendments to IFRS 11 “Accounting